we determined that not all tuition revenue for graduates with multiple enrollment sequences was being included in the
related calculations resulting in an understatement of compensation expense during the period from June 2002 through
September 30, 2006. We determined, as of September 30, 2006, that the cumulative effect of this error totaled $2.1
million on a pretax basis and $1.3 million after tax. We have also determined that this amount accumulated over time
and that the financial statements of all prior annual and interim periods were not materially misstated as a result of this
error. Not all of our field sales representatives were impacted by this error; however, we made retroactive payments to
the impacted sales representatives during our third quarter. The following is a summary of the adjustments made to
our consolidated balance sheet as of October 1, 2006 to reflect our adoption of SAB 108:

7

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

UNIVERSAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

SAB 108
September

30, 2006 Adoption
October 1,

2006
as Reported Adjustment as Adjusted

(In thousands)
Deferred tax assets $ 4,719 $ 830 $ 5,549
Total current assets $ 70,269 $ 830 $ 71,099
Total assets $212,161 $ 830 $ 212,991

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 42,033 $ 2,118 $ 44,151
Total current liabilities $ 96,278 $ 2,118 $ 98,396
Total liabilities $109,259 $ 2,118 $ 111,377

Retained earnings $ 8,124 $(1,288) $ 6,836
Total shareholders� equity $102,902 $(1,288) $ 101,614
   The cumulative effect of this error on our consolidated retained earnings totaled $0.5 million, $0.9 million and
$1.3 million as of September 30, 2004, 2005 and 2006, respectively.
4. Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding
   Basic net income per share is calculated by dividing net income by the weighted average number of common
shares outstanding for the period. Diluted net income per share reflects the assumed conversion of all dilutive
securities. For the three months and nine months ended June 30, 2007, 1,084,219 shares and 1,073,696 shares,
respectively, and for the three months and nine months ended June 30, 2006, 653,868 shares and 605,053 shares,

[…]

Current Year financial Statements� effective October 1, 2006. During the three months ended December 31, 2006, we
evaluated the calculation of the accrual for our field sales representative bonus plan and subsequently determined there
was an error in the calculation. More specifically, we determined that not all tuition revenue for graduates with
multiple enrollment sequences was being included in the related calculations resulting in an understatement of
compensation expense during the period from June 2002 through September 30, 2006. We determined, as of
September 30, 2006, that the cumulative effect of this error totaled $2.1 million on a pretax basis and $1.3 million
after tax. We have also determined that this amount accumulated over time and that the financial statements of all
prior annual and interim periods were not materially misstated as a result of this error. Not all of our field sales
representatives were impacted by this error; however, we made retroactive payments to the impacted sales
representatives during our third quarter. The following is a summary of the adjustments made to our consolidated
balance sheet as of October 1, 2006 to reflect our adoption of SAB 108:

SAB 108
September

30, 2006 Adoption
October 1,

2006
as Reported Adjustment as Adjusted

(In thousands)
Deferred tax assets $ 4,719 $ 830 $ 5,549
Total current assets $ 70,269 $ 830 $ 71,099
Total assets $212,161 $ 830 $ 212,991

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 42,033 $ 2,118 $ 44,151
Total current liabilities $ 96,278 $ 2,118 $ 98,396
Total liabilities $109,259 $ 2,118 $ 111,377

Retained earnings $ 8,124 $(1,288) $ 6,836
Total shareholders� equity $102,902 $(1,288) $ 101,614
   The cumulative effect of this error on our consolidated retained earnings totaled $0.5 million, $0.9 million and
$1.3 million as of September 30, 2004, 2005 and 2006, respectively.

16

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

Results of Operations
   The following table sets forth selected statements of operations data as a percentage of net revenues:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
June 30, June 30,

2006 2007 2006 2007

Net Revenues 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Operating expenses:
Educational services and facilities 53.2% 54.2% 49.5% 51.1%